Dissident Shareholders Agree To Withdraw Request for Shareholder Meeting After Proxy Results Show that Aberdeen Shareholders Support Current Board of Directors

03.02.2015 | Marketwired

TORONTO, ONTARIO--(Marketwired - Feb 2, 2015) - <u>Aberdeen International Inc.</u> ("Aberdeen") (TSX:AAB) announces that Meson Capital Partners LLC ("Meson Capital") and Nightscape Capital (UK) LLP ("Nightscape Capital") have withdrawn their request for a meeting of the shareholders of Aberdeen, and have agreed to dismiss their court application against Aberdeen and others. As a result of this agreement, the meeting of the shareholders of Aberdeen, scheduled for February 3, 2015, has been cancelled.

As of the January 30, 2015 deadline to submit proxies for the shareholder meeting, the results of proxy voting demonstrated significant support for the current board and its plan to create long-term shareholder value in the midst of challenging market conditions.

Recognizing that Aberdeen's shareholders have spoken, Aberdeen and Meson Capital had discussions about the current board's plan to position Aberdeen for long term success. These discussions have allowed the parties to candidly address issues raised by Meson Capital and Nightscape Capital in their court application and proxy contest.

Said Ryan Morris, President of Meson Capital: "I have now spoken with Stan Bharti. I have discussed with him the financial position of Aberdeen and the board's plans going forward. At the outset of this contest I expressed concerns that Mr. Bharti was not acting in the best interests of the companies in which Forbes & Manhattan has an interest. Having initiated this process and seeing that the majority of the shareholders voted in his favour, I now realize that I was wrong. I unreservedly apologize for the prior comments I have made that called into question Mr. Bharti's integrity. I believe that the interests of Aberdeen's shareholders are best served if Meson Capital and Nightscape Capital disengage from Aberdeen, and the board is free to execute on its plan."

Said Stan Bharti, Chairman of Aberdeen: "I am pleased to have had an opportunity to discuss issues of concern to our shareholders. My door is always open. As the results of shareholder proxy voting demonstrate, I believe we have a good plan to deliver value to our shareholders in these difficult times. We will now focus on executing on our plan."

As part of a resolution of issues among Aberdeen, Meson Capital and Nightscape Capital, Meson Capital and Nightscape Capital have agreed to a five-year standstill. Aberdeen, Meson Capital and Nightscape Capital have executed a settlement agreement containing other customary terms governing the settlement of litigation. The dismissal of the application is subject to the approval of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice.

About Aberdeen

Aberdeen is a publicly traded global investment and merchant banking company focused on small cap companies in the resource sector. Aberdeen will seek to acquire significant equity participation in pre-IPO and/or early stage public resource companies with undeveloped or undervalued high-quality resources. Aberdeen will focus on companies that: (i) are in need of managerial, technical and financial resources to realize their full potential; (ii) are undervalued in foreign capital markets; and/or (iii) operate in jurisdictions with low to moderate local political risk. Aberdeen will seek to provide value-added managerial and board advisory services to companies.

For additional information, please visit our website at www.aberdeeninternational.ca and follow us on

11.05.2025 Seite 1/3

Facebook and Twitter: AberdeenAAB.

About Meson Capital and Nightscape Capital

Established in 2009, Meson Capital is a registered U.S. investment advisor based in San Francisco, USA. Meson Capital is managed by Ryan Morris, a Canadian citizen born in Toronto, Ontario.

Nightscape Capital is an FCA regulated investment advisor based in London, United Kingdom.

Cautionary Note

Except for statements of historical fact contained herein, the information in this press release constitutes "forward-looking information" within the meaning of Canadian securities law. Such forward-looking information may be identified by words such as "plans", "proposes", "estimates", "intends", "expects", "believes", "may", "will" and include without limitation, the implementation of the Company's action plan, statements regarding the business activities of the Company and possible investment opportunities, the potential of certain investments, the ability of the Company to generate additional value for shareholders, past success as an indicator of future success. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate; actual results and future events could differ materially from such statements. Factors that could cause actual results to differ materially include, among others, metal prices, competition, financing risks, acquisition risks, risks inherent in the mining industry, regulatory risks and other risks described in Aberdeen's annual information form. Most of these factors are outside the control of the Company. Investors are cautioned not to put undue reliance on forward-looking information. Except as otherwise required by applicable securities statutes or regulation, the Company expressly disclaims any intent or obligation to update publicly forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise.

Contact

For Aberdeen International Investor Inquiries: Kingsdale Shareholder Services North American Toll Free: 1-866-851-9601 International Collect Call: 416-867-2272 contactus@kingsdaleshareholder.com For Media Inquiries: Ian Robertson Vice President, Communications Kingsdale Shareholder Services Direct: 416-867-2333 or Cell: 647-621-2646 irobertson@kingsdaleshareholder.com Mike McAllister Manager, Investor Relations Aberdeen International Inc. +1 416-309-2134 info@aberdeeninternational.ca **David Stein** President and Chief Executive Officer Aberdeen International Inc. +1 416-861-5812 dstein@aberdeeninternational.ca For Meson Capital and Nightscape Capital Investor Inquiries: D.F. King Canada

North American Toll Free: 1-800-926-7043 International Collect Call: 1-201-806-7301

inquiries@dfking.com

11.05.2025 Seite 2/3

Dieser Artikel stammt von Rohstoff-Welt.de
Die URL für diesen Artikel lautet:
https://www.rohstoff-welt.de/news/191171--Dissident-Shareholders-Agree-To-Withdraw-Request-for-Shareholder-Meeting-After-Proxy-Results-Show-that-Abe

Für den Inhalt des Beitrages ist allein der Autor verantwortlich bzw. die aufgeführte Quelle. Bild- oder Filmrechte liegen beim Autor/Quelle bzw. bei der vom ihm benannten Quelle. Bei Übersetzungen können Fehler nicht ausgeschlossen werden. Der vertretene Standpunkt eines Autors spiegelt generell nicht die Meinung des Webseiten-Betreibers wieder. Mittels der Veröffentlichung will dieser lediglich ein pluralistisches Meinungsbild darstellen. Direkte oder indirekte Aussagen in einem Beitrag stellen keinerlei Aufforderung zum Kauf-/Verkauf von Wertpapieren dar. Wir wehren uns gegen jede Form von Hass, Diskriminierung und Verletzung der Menschenwürde. Beachten Sie bitte auch unsere AGB/Disclaimer!

Die Reproduktion, Modifikation oder Verwendung der Inhalte ganz oder teilweise ohne schriftliche Genehmigung ist untersagt! Alle Angaben ohne Gewähr! Copyright © by Rohstoff-Welt.de -1999-2025. Es gelten unsere <u>AGB</u> und <u>Datenschutzrichtlinen</u>.

11.05.2025 Seite 3/3